ORDINANCE NO. 353

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE INCREASE OF THE ANNUAL FEE FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE AND RUBBISH FROM RESIDENTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS OF THE BOROUGH FROM \$46.00 TO \$48.00 FOR THE YEAR 1988, AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBERS 265, 275, 294, 300, 347 AND 351.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Southmont, Cambria County, Pennsylvania, in pursuance of authority granted to Boroughs By the Act of Assembly, 1966, February 1, P.L. 581 (1065) Section 1202 as follows,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Southmont, Cambria County, Pennsylvania, pursuant to the authority granted to the Borough and because of an unusual increase of landfill costs which increased the Contractor's expenses which were not contemplated by either party which occurred between the time period of the contract between parties and which has resulted in an emergency situation because of the possible lack of garbage collection by the Contractor, and as a result of a request from the Contractor, the Council of the Borough of Southmont amends Ordinance No. 351 as follows:

SECTION 1. The annual fee of the Borough of Southmont, called the "Municipal Service Fee", as provided by Section 3 of Ordinance No. 265 of the Borough, passed January 11, 1971, and subsequently amended by Ordinance No. 275, passed December 28, 1973, is established and set for the year beginning January 1, 1988, and thereafter for each calendar year, in the sum of Fifty-Four (\$54.00) Dollars.

SECTION 2. All other provisions of said Ordinance No. 265, 275, 294, 300, and 351, and the provisions relating to the time of payment of said Municipal Service Fee and penalties thereon established by Ordinance No. 385, passed December 1, 1976, not inconsistent herewith, are reproposed and confirmed.

Passed this 15th day of August, 1988.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SOUTHMONT

Lois Smith

Charles Glass

Secretary

<u>Robert Morgan</u> Mayor